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A. Introduction 

A Professional Conduct Panel (“the Panel”) of the National College for Teaching and 

Leadership (“the NCTL”) convened on 23 May 2014 at 53-55 Butts Road, Earlsdon Park, 

Coventry, CV1 3BH to consider the case of Ms Gillian Mary Brunt, in a meeting.   

The Panel members were Ms Judith Barton (Teacher Panellist – in the Chair), Mr Martin 

Pilkington (Lay Panellist), and Mr Adam Nichols (Lay Panellist). 

The Legal Adviser to the Panel was Mr Thomas Whitfield of Eversheds LLP Solicitors.  

The Presenting Officer for the NCTL was Ms Louisa Atkin of Browne Jacobson LLP 

Solicitors.  The Presenting Officer was not present at the meeting. 

Ms Brunt was not present and was not represented at the meeting. 

The meeting took place in private.   

  

Professional Conduct Panel decision and recommendations, and 
decision on behalf of the Secretary of State 

Teacher:    Ms Gillian Mary Brunt  

Teacher ref no:   

Teacher date of birth:  

NCTL Case ref no:  0010894 

Date of Determination: 23 May 2014 

Former employer:  Tavistock College, Devon 
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B. Allegations 

The Panel considered the allegations set out in the Notice of Meeting dated 13 May 

2014. 

It was alleged that Ms Gillian Mary Brunt was guilty of unacceptable professional conduct 

and/or conduct that may bring the profession into disrepute and/or having been convicted 

of a relevant offence, in that: 

1. Whilst employed  at Tavistock College, Devon, on 12 July 2013 she: 

a. was under the influence of alcohol on school premises; 

b. behaved in an inappropriate manner, including that she: 

i. used abusive language toward Person A, such as calling him a 

“stupid twat” and a “wanker”; 

ii. attempted to put Person B in a headlock; 

iii. attempted to climb on Person B’s back; 

iv. said “Fuck” in the presence of students; 

v. used abusive language towards Person B, such as calling him a 

“wanker”; 

c. failed to inform her employer of a conviction which she received whilst on 

suspension from college; 

2. She has been convicted of the following relevant offence: 

a. On 30 July 2013 she was convicted at a Magistrates’ Court in Cornwall of 

the offence of failing to provide a specimen for analysis (driving or 

attempting to drive).  She committed this offence on 12 July 2013.  As a 

result of her conviction she was ordered to pay a fine of £500, costs of £85, 

a victim surcharge of £50 and she was disqualified from driving for a period 

of 12 months. 

Ms Brunt admitted the facts set out in the allegations above. 

Ms Brunt admitted that the facts of allegations 1.a. to c. against her amount to 

unacceptable professional conduct and/or conduct that may bring the profession into 

disrepute. 

Ms Brunt also admitted that the facts of allegation 2 amount to conviction of a relevant 

offence, for the purposes of the Disciplinary Procedures for the regulation of the teaching 

profession. 
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C. Preliminary applications 

There were no preliminary applications.  

D. Summary of evidence 

Documents 

In advance of the hearing, the Panel received a bundle of documents which included: 

Section 1 Chronology and anonymised person 

list 

Pages 1 to 3 

Section 2 Notice of referral, response and notice 

of meeting 

Pages 5 to 9b 

Section 3 Statement of agreed facts and 

presenting officer representations 

Pages 10 to 15 

Section 4 NCTL documents Pages 16 to 113 

Section 5 Teacher documents Pages 114 to 124 

 

The Panel Members confirmed that they had read all of the documents in advance of the 

hearing. 

Witnesses 

The Panel did not hear any oral evidence. 

E. Decision and reasons 

The Panel announced its decision and reasons as follows: 

We have now carefully considered the case before us and have reached a decision. 

We confirm that we have read all the documents provided in the bundle in advance of the 

hearing. 

Summary of Evidence 

The Panel read evidence as to the following: 
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Ms Gillian Mary Brunt was employed as a teacher at Tavistock College until October 

2013. 

Ms Brunt consumed alcohol during the school day on 12 July 2013.  Ms Brunt was not on 

the school premises at the time but returned to the school and was under the influence of 

alcohol whilst on school premises.  That same day Ms Brunt used abusive language 

towards two people, attempted to put one into a headlock and tried to jump onto that 

person’s back.  Ms Brunt also used the word “fuck” in the presence of students. 

On 30 July 2013 Ms Brunt was convicted of failing to provide a specimen for analysis 

(driving or attempting to drive), contrary to Section 7(6) of the Road Traffic Act 1988. 

Findings of Fact  

Our findings of fact are as follows: 

We have found the following particulars of the allegations against you proven, for these 

reasons: 

1. Whilst employed  at Tavistock College, Devon, on 12 July 2013 you: 

a. were under the influence of alcohol on school premises; 

In light of Ms Brunt’s admission and the interview notes signed by witnesses, the Panel 

found this allegation proven. 

b. behaved in an inappropriate manner, including that you: 

i. used abusive language toward Person A, such as calling him a 

“stupid twat” and a “wanker”; 

ii. attempted to put Person B in a headlock; 

iii. attempted to climb on Person B’s back; 

iv. said “Fuck” in the presence of students; 

v. used abusive language towards Person B, such as calling him a 

“wanker”; 

In light of Ms Brunt’s admission and the interview notes signed by witnesses, the Panel 

found this allegation proven. 

c. failed to inform your employer of a conviction which you received 

whilst on suspension from college; 

In light of Ms Brunt’s admission the Panel found this allegation proven. 

2. You have been convicted of the following relevant offence: 

a. On 30 July 2013 you were convicted at a Magistrates’ Court in 

Cornwall of the offence of failing to provide a specimen for analysis 
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(driving or attempting to drive).  You committed this offence on 12 

July 2013.  As a result of your conviction you were ordered to pay a 

fine of £500, costs of £85, a victim surcharge of £50 and you were 

disqualified from driving for a period of 12 months. 

In light of Ms Brunt’s admission the Panel found this allegation proven. 

Findings as to Unacceptable Professional Conduct and/or 

Conduct that may bring the profession into disrepute and/or 

conviction of a relevant offence 

In considering the allegations that the Panel has found proven, the Panel has had regard 

to the definitions in The Teacher Misconduct – Prohibition of Teachers Advice, which we 

refer to as the ‘Guidance’. 

In relation to allegations 1.a. and 1.b. the Panel is satisfied that the conduct of Ms Brunt 

in relation to the facts found proven involved breaches of the Teachers’ Standards.  The 

Panel considers that by reference to Part Two, Ms Brunt is in breach of the following 

standard: 

 “Teachers uphold public trust in the profession and maintain high standards of 

ethics and behaviour, within and outside school …”  

The Panel is satisfied that the conduct of Ms Brunt fell significantly short of the standards 

expected of the profession in relation to allegations 1.a. and 1.b. 

In relation to allegation 1.c. the Panel is not satisfied that the conduct of Ms Brunt fell 

significantly short of the standards expected of the profession.  

The Panel has also considered whether Ms Brunt’s conduct relating to allegations 1.a., 

1.b. and/or 1.c. displayed behaviours associated with any of the offences listed on page 8 

and 9 of the Guidance and have found that none of these offences are relevant. 

On the basis of the foregoing, the Panel is satisfied that Ms Brunt is guilty of 

unacceptable professional conduct in relation to allegations 1.a. and 1.b. 

In relation to allegation 1.c. the Panel is not satisfied that Ms Brunt is guilty of 

unacceptable professional conduct. 

The Panel has taken into account how the teaching profession is viewed by others and 

considered the influence that teachers may have on pupils, parents and others in the 

community.  The Panel has taken account of the uniquely influential role that teachers 

can hold in pupils’ lives and that pupils must be able to view teachers as role models in 

the way they behave.  On the basis of the foregoing, the Panel finds that Ms Brunt’s 

actions constitute conduct that may bring the profession into disrepute in relation to 
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allegations 1.a. and 1.b.  In relation to allegation 1.c. the Panel does not find that Ms 

Brunt’s actions constitute conduct that may bring the profession into disrepute. 

In relation to allegation 2, the Panel is satisfied that the conduct of Ms Brunt, in relation to 

the facts found proven, involved breaches of the Teachers’ Standards.  The Panel 

considers that by reference to Part Two, Ms Brunt is in breach of the following standard: 

 “Teachers uphold public trust in the profession and maintain high standards of 

ethics and behaviour, within and outside school … ”   

The Panel noted that the individual’s actions were relevant to teaching, working with 

children and/ or working in an education setting, as Ms Brunt had a pastoral role, was a 

head of year and may as such have had to discuss the issue of alcohol with students. 

The Panel noted that the behaviour involved in committing the offence could have had an 

impact on the safety of members of the public.   

The Panel noted that the Teacher’s behaviour did not lead to a sentence of imprisonment 

which is indicative that the offence was at the less serious end of the possible spectrum.   

This is a case involving an offence involving serious driving offences, particularly those 

involving alcohol or drugs. 

The Panel has taken into consideration the letter from Ms Brunt’s doctor regarding Ms 

Brunt’s health, Ms Brunt’s evidence that she had become increasingly stressed and 

frustrated with a number of issues at the College at the time and that her behaviour was 

out of character and in total opposition to everything she believed to be important when 

dealing with young people. The Panel has also taken into consideration Ms Brunt’s 

recognition in evidence that her actions were absolutely inappropriate and the potential 

gravity of the outcomes that could have resulted from her behaviour. 

Although the Panel finds Ms Brunt’s evidence to be of note, the Panel has found the 

seriousness of the offending behaviour that led to the conviction is relevant to the 

teacher’s ongoing suitability to teach. The Panel considers that a finding that this 

conviction is a relevant offence is necessary to reaffirm clear standards of conduct so as 

to maintain public confidence in the teaching profession.   

 Panel’s recommendation to the Secretary of State 

Given the Panel’s findings in respect of unacceptable unprofessional conduct, conduct 

that may bring the profession into disrepute and a conviction of a relevant offence, it is 

necessary for the Panel to go on to consider whether it would be appropriate to 

recommend the imposition of a Prohibition Order by the Secretary of State. 
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The Panel understands Ms Brunt to be of previous good character, having been told of 

no previous disciplinary matters against Ms Brunt, nor any previous criminal convictions.  

This is reinforced by the Teacher’s submission of 14 April 2014. 

The panel has been referred to the character statement of Individual C dated 23 July 

2013. 

In considering whether to recommend to the Secretary of State that a Prohibition Order 

should be made, the Panel has to consider whether it is an appropriate and proportionate 

measure, and whether it is in the public interest to do so.  Prohibition Orders should not 

be given in order to be punitive, or to show that blame has been apportioned, although 

they are likely to have punitive effect.   

The Panel has considered the particular public interest considerations set out in the 

Teacher Misconduct – Prohibition of Teachers Advice and having done so has found a 

number of them to be relevant in this case, namely the protection of members of the 

public other than pupils, the maintenance of public confidence in the profession and 

declaring and upholding proper standards of conduct. 

In light of the Panel’s findings against Ms Brunt in relation to allegation 1.a. and 1.b, 

which involved Ms Brunt being under the influence of alcohol and behaving in an 

inappropriate manner, there is a public interest consideration in the maintenance of 

public confidence in the profession and declaring and upholding proper standards of 

conduct. 

In light of the Panel’s findings against Ms Brunt in relation to allegation 2, which involved 

Ms Brunt being convicted of failing to provide a specimen for analysis (driving or 

attempting to drive), there is a public interest consideration in the protection of members 

of the public. 

Notwithstanding the public interest considerations that were present, the Panel 

considered carefully whether or not it would be proportionate to impose a Prohibition 

Order taking into account the effect that this would have on Ms Brunt.  In forming a 

judgement in this respect, the Panel took particular account of the mitigation evidence 

that was presented to it by Ms Brunt, her doctor and Individual C who considers Ms Brunt 

to be dedicated, dependable and prepared to give up her time in a good cause or to 

benefit those in need of support, and a respectable and moral individual. 

The Panel was also mindful of the fact that prior to these findings being made against 

her, Ms Brunt was considered to be a person of good character with no criminal or 

disciplinary sanctions record against her. 

In carrying out the balancing exercise the Panel has considered the public interest 

considerations both in favour of and against prohibition as well as the interests of Ms 

Brunt, the Panel took further account of the Teacher Misconduct – Prohibition of 

Teachers Advice, which suggests that a prohibition order may be appropriate if certain 
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behaviours of a teacher have been proven.  In the list of such behaviours is serious 

departure from the personal and professional conduct elements of the teachers’ 

standards which the Panel did consider to be relevant. 

Even though there was a category of behaviour that would point to a Prohibition Order 

being appropriate, the Panel went on to consider whether or not there were sufficient 

mitigating factors to militate against a Prohibition Order being an appropriate and 

proportionate measure to impose, particularly taking into account the nature and severity 

of the behaviour in this case.   

The Panel accepted the teacher’s evidence, supported in many instances by the signed 

statements presented by the NCTL, that: 

 the facts underlying the allegations took place on one day, it was a one-off incident 

and her behaviour was out of character; 

 Ms Brunt has accepted responsibility for her actions and fully accepted that they 

were inappropriate; 

 she was suffering from health problems at the time and has taken steps to 

address these since the incident took place; 

 Ms Brunt was of previous good character; 

 Ms Brunt was in difficult family circumstances at the time; and 

 there was evidence of a lack of support at the school in the period leading up to 

these events. 

The Panel is not of the view that Prohibition is a proportionate and appropriate response.  

Given that the nature and severity of the behaviour is at the less serious end of the 

possible spectrum and in light of the mitigating factors that were present in this case, the 

Panel has determined that a recommendation for a prohibition order will not be 

appropriate in this case. 

Decision and reasons on behalf of the Secretary of 
State 

I have carefully considered the panel’s findings and recommendations in this case. Ms 

Brunt admitted all the allegations and that in aggregate they amounted to unacceptable 

professional conduct, conduct that may bring the profession into disrepute and conviction 

of a relevant offence. In light of Ms Brunt’s admissions and the circumstances involved, 

the panel agreed. 

The panel have given proper consideration to the appropriateness of imposing a 

prohibition order. Ms Brunt has clearly behaved in an inappropriate manner whilst under 

the influence of alcohol. The panel have recognised that there is a public interest 

consideration in the maintenance of public confidence in the profession and in declaring 



 

11 

and upholding proper standards of conduct. With regard to her conviction, they have 

identified that there is a public interest consideration in the protection of members of the 

public. 

Balanced against these considerations the panel took particular account of the evidence 

presented by Ms Brunt and her doctor together with the evidence of Individual C who 

provided a positive testimonial as to Ms Brunt’s character. They have also recognised 

that the behaviour took place on a single day and was out of character. Ms Brunt has 

fully accepted responsibility for her actions and there were a range of personal issues in 

play at the time. The panel have noted that there was evidence of lack of support from 

the school at the time leading up to the events. 

In all the circumstances I agree with the panel’s view that a prohibition order would not be 

an appropriate and proportionate response. 

 

 

NAME OF DECISION MAKER: Paul Heathcote 

Date: 27 May 2014 

This decision is taken by the Decision maker named above on behalf of the Secretary of 

State.  


